

Crl. Rev. No. 764/2023
Harihara Ravi Iyer Vs. State & Ors.

04.12.2025

Present: Sh. Rishab Kaushik, Ld. Counsel for the revisionist.

Sh. Tanmay S. Surana, Ld. Counsel for the
respondent Nos. 2 to 5.

An urgent application U/s.305 Cr.PC r/w The Hon'ble Delhi High Court Rule No.13/Rules/DHC dated 26.10.2009 is filed on record on behalf of the revisionist for objecting the vakalatnama & reply dated 25.11.2024 filed by unknown third party named as "Mater Dei School" having no locus standi & misrepresenting as a respondent.

Another urgent application U/s.397(1) Cr.PC is filed on record on behalf of the revisionist for summoning the trial court record pertaining to complaint case No.1792/2021 titled "Harihara Ravi Iyer Vs. Sheeba Antony & Ors."

Considering the facts and circumstances of the case, the application U/s.397(1) Cr.PC is allowed. Let TCR be summoned for the date fixed.

Reply to the application U/s.305 Cr.PC be filed by respondents by the next date.

Now to come up on **28.01.2026** for filing the reply/consideration.

(Anju Bajaj Chandna)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
New Delhi District
Patiala House Courts/ND/04.12.2025