

CrI. Rev. No. 764/2023
Harihara Ravi Iyer Vs. State & Others

28.01.2026

Present : Sh. Rishab Kaushik, Ld. Counsel (through VC) for
the revisionist/petitioner.

Sh. Tushar Mahajan, Ld. Counsel for respondent
Nos. 2 to 4.

Ld. Counsel for respondent Nos. 2 to 4 submits that
respondent No.5 died on 22.12.2025 whereas respondent No.6
died earlier.

Petitioner has filed an application U/s.305 Cr.PC for
seeking deletion of vakalatnama filed by the Principal of Mater
Dei School, Tilak Lane. This application has been filed
unnecessarily and vakalatnama is signed by Sr. Stella Joseph,
who is respondent No.3. Merely vakalatnama having a seal of
this school would not invalidate the vakalatnama. Moreover,
separate vakalatnama has been filed on behalf of respondent
No.3, which is already on record. No order is required to be
passed in the application filed U/s.305 Cr.PC.

Application is accordingly dismissed.

Petitioner shall come prepared for advancing
arguments on the next date of hearing.

Renotify for disposal of revision petition on
13.03.2026.

(Pitamber Dutt)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
New Delhi District
Patiala House Courts/ND/28.01.2026